

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

THE AMERICAN HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

–v–

THE DEPARTMENT HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:18-cv-2112

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Dated: September 11, 2018

William B. Schultz (D.C. Bar. No. 218990)
Margaret M. Dotzel (D.C. Bar. No. 425431)
Adam B. Abelson (D.C. Bar No. 1011291)
ZUCKERMAN SPAEDER LLP
1800 M Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036
Tel: 202-778-1800
Fax: 202-822-8136
wschultz@zuckerman.com
mdotzel@zuckerman.com
aabelson@zuckerman.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

Table of Contents

Introduction..... 1

Statement of Facts..... 2

 A. The 340B Program..... 2

 B. OIG and Congressional Recognition of Problems with the 340B Program 3

 C. Congressional Response to the OIG Recommendations 6

 D. HHS Implementation of 340B Provisions 7

 E. The Current Administration’s Change in Course 9

 F. Procedural History 11

Argument 12

 I. HHS’s Fifth Delay of the Effective Date of the Final Rule Implementing the 340B
 Compliance Measures, for an Additional Year, Was Arbitrary and Capricious. 13

 A. HHS Has Failed to Articulate a Plausible Rationale for Its Action..... 14

 1. HHS’s Principal Proffered Rationale – Consideration of
 Unspecified Policy Changes – Is Not a Plausible Basis for Delay. 15

 2. HHS’s Other Proffered Explanations Provide No Plausible Basis
 for Delay..... 18

 B. HHS’s Claim that 340B Providers Will Not Be Affected by Its Failure to
 Implement the Final 340B Rule Has No Support in the Rulemaking
 Record..... 20

 II. HHS’s Decision Delaying the Effective Date of the Final Rule Implementing the
 340B Compliance Measures a Fifth Time, for an Additional Year, Was Agency
 Action Unreasonably Delayed in Violation of the APA..... 24

Conclusion 29

Table of Authorities

CASES

Allentown Mack Sales & Serv., Inc. v. NLRB,
522 U.S. 359 (1998)..... 19

Alliance for Nat. Health U.S. v. Sebelius,
775 F. Supp. 2d 114 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 13

Am. Wild Horse Pres. Campaign v. Perdue,
873 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 24

American Academy of Pediatrics v. FDA,
-- F. Supp. 3d --, No. 1:16-CV-11985-IT,
2018 WL 4232904, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 150595 (D. Mass. Sept. 5, 2018)..... 25

Astra USA, Inc. v. Santa Clara Cy., Cal.,
563 U.S. 110 (2011)..... 21

Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States,
371 U.S. 156 (1962)..... 14

Clean Air Council v. Pruitt,
862 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 13, 15

Fox v. Clinton,
684 F.3d 67 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 19

In re Barr Lab., Inc.,
930 F.2d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... 25, 28

In re Pesticide Action Network N. Am., Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. EPA,
798 F.3d 809 (9th Cir. 2015) 25

Marshall Cty. Health Care Auth. v. Shalala,
988 F.2d 1221 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 13

McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Dep’t of the Air Force,
375 F.3d 1182 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 14

**Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.*,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 13, 14, 16, 19

Policy & Research, LLC v. United States Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
313 F. Supp. 3d 62 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 13

Stewart v. Azar,
313 F. Supp. 3d 237 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 24

**Telecomm. Research & Action Ctr. (TRAC) v. FCC*,
 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 25

Tripoli Rocketry Ass’n v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, and Explosives,
 437 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 19

United Techs. Corp. v. Dep’t of Def.,
 601 F.3d 557 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 14

STATUTES

*5 U.S.C. § 706..... 13, 24, 28

42 U.S.C. § 256b..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8 2, 3, 4

Pub. L. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (March 23, 2010) 6, 12

Pub. L. 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029 (March 30, 2010) 6

REGULATIONS

75 Fed. Reg. 57,230 (September 20, 2010) 7

80 Fed. Reg. 34,583 (June 17, 2015) 7, 8

81 Fed. Reg. 22,960 (April 16, 2016)..... 8

82 Fed. Reg. 1,210 (January 5, 2017)..... *passim*

82 Fed. Reg. 8,346 (January 24, 2017)..... 9

82 Fed. Reg. 12,508 (March 6, 2017)..... 9

82 Fed. Reg. 14,332 (March 20, 2017)..... 9

82 Fed. Reg. 22,893 (May 19, 2017) 10

82 Fed. Reg. 45,511 (September 29, 2017) 10

83 Fed. Reg. 20,009 (May 7, 2018) 10, 15, 20, 22

83 Fed. Reg. 25,943 (June 5, 2018) *passim*

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... 13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Department of Health and Human Services
 Office of the Inspector General,
Review of 340B Prices, OEI-05-02-0073 (July 2006) 5, 22, 27

Department of Health and Human Services
 Office of the Inspector General,
Deficiencies in the Oversight of the 340B Drug Pricing Program,
 OEI-05-02-00072 (October 2005) 4, 21, 27

Department of Health and Human Services
 Office of the Inspector General,
Pharmaceutical Manufacturers Overcharged 340-B Covered Entities,
 A-06-01-00060 (March 10, 2003) 4

*Examining HRSA’s Oversight of the 340B Drug Pricing Program:
 Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Oversight and Investigations of the
 H. Comm. on Energy and Commerce, 115th Cong., Transcript, at 47;
 2017 WL 3104702 (Jul. 18, 2017)* 24, 26

H.R. REP. No. 102–384(II) (September 22, 1992)..... 2, 3, 27

HRSA, Clarification of Penny Pricing Policy, Release No. 2011-2 (November 21, 2011) 5

HRSA, *Fiscal Year 2018 Justification of Estimates for Appropriations Committees* 26

HRSA, *Fiscal Year 2019 Justification of Estimates for Appropriations Committees* 26

*Oversight and Administration of the 340B Discount Drug Program:
 Improving Efficiency and Transparency,
 Hearing Before the H. Subcommittee on Oversight and Investigations of the Comm. On
 Energy and Commerce, 109th Cong. (Dec. 15, 2005)*..... 6
